

IN THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF THE
HEARTLAND, INC., on behalf of itself and its
patients,

Petitioner,

v.

KIM REYNOLDS ex rel. STATE OF IOWA, et al.,

Respondents.

Equity Case No. _____

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER'S MOTION
FOR TEMPORARY
INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES III

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3

 A. Funding for Sexual Education and Teen Pregnancy Prevention Programs 3

 B. PPH’s Services to the Community and Advocacy Efforts..... 4

 C. The Application Process for Upcoming CAPP and PREP Funding 7

 D. The Act and Its Bar on Funding to PPH 8

 E. Effect of the Act on PPH and Iowa Youth Receiving Its Services 10

ARGUMENT 13

I. Standard for Temporary Injunctive Relief 13

II. Petitioner Is Likely To Succeed on Its Claims That The Act Unconstitutionally
Conditions Funding on the Abandonment of State Constitutional Rights to Free
Speech, Free Association, and Substantive Due Process. 14

 A. The Act violates the free speech protection afforded by the Iowa Constitution. 15

 B. The Act violates Petitioner’s right to free association under the Iowa Constitution. ... 19

 C. The Act violates the Iowa Constitution’s substantive due process protections. 20

III. PPH Is Likely To Succeed on Its Claim That The Act Violates Its State Constitutional
Right to Equal Protection Under the Law. 22

IV. Petitioner Has Demonstrated a Grave Threat of Harm for Which There Is No Adequate
Legal Remedy..... 25

V. The Balance of Equities Favors Entry of Temporary Injunctive Relief..... 27

CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.,
570 U.S. 205 (2013)..... 15, 17, 18

Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Johnson,
194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999) 27

Bd. of Cty. Com’rs, Wabaunsee Cty. v. Umbehr,
518 U.S. 668 (1996)..... 15

Bierman v. Weier,
826 N.W.2d 436 (Iowa 2013) 15

Bigelow v. Virginia,
421 U.S. 809 (1975)..... 16

Bowers v. Polk Cty. Bd. of Supervisors,
638 N.W.2d 682 (Iowa 2002) 22

Cheema v. Thompson,
36 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 1994) 26

City of Maquoketa v. Russell,
484 N.W.2d 179 (Iowa 1992) 20, 23

City of W. Des Moines v. Engler,
641 N.W.2d 803 (Iowa 2002) 16

Dominion Video Satellite, Inc. v. EchoStar Satellite Corp.,
269 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2001) 27

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... 15, 26

FCC v. League of Women Voters,
468 U.S. 364 (1984)..... 15

Formaro v. Polk Cty.,
773 N.W.2d 834 (Iowa 2009) 19

Gartner v. Iowa Dep’t of Pub. Health,
830 N.W.2d 335 (Iowa 2013), *as amended* (May 23, 2013) 22

Godfrey v. State,
898 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa 2017) 16, 22

Hearst Corp. v. Iowa Dep’t of Revenue & Fin.,
461 N.W.2d 295 (Iowa 1990) 14, 16, 20

In re S.A.J.B.,
679 N.W.2d 645 (Iowa 2004) 23

Iowans for Tax Relief v. Campaign Fin. Disclosure Comm’n,
331 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 1983) 19, 23

Kleman v. Charles City Police Dep’t,
373 N.W.2d 90 (Iowa 1985) 13

Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.,
133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013)..... 14

Lewis Invs., Inc. v. City of Iowa City,
703 N.W.2d 180 (Iowa 2005) 26

Martin v. Beaver,
29 N.W.2d 555 (Iowa 1947) 26

Mathews v. De Castro,
429 U.S. 181 (1976)..... 25

Max 100 L.C. v. Iowa Realty Co.,
621 N.W.2d 178 (Iowa 2001) 13

MKB Mgmt. Corp. v. Burdick,
954 F. Supp. 2d 900 (D.N.D. 2013)..... 28

NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson,
357 U.S. 449 (1958)..... 20

NextEra Energy Res., LLC v. Iowa Utils. Bd.,
815 N.W.2d 30 (Iowa 2012) 16, 22

Ney v. Ney,
891 N.W.2d 446 (Iowa Mar. 10, 2017)..... 25

Perry v. Sindermann,
408 U.S. 593 (1972)..... 15

Planned Parenthood Ass’n of Utah v. Herbert,
828 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2016) 18, 20, 26

Planned Parenthood of Cent. & N. Ariz. v. Ariz.,
718 F.2d 938 (9th Cir. 1983) 18, 21

Planned Parenthood of Cent. N. Carolina v. Cansler,
877 F. Supp. 2d 310 (M.D.N.C. 2012) 18, 21

Planned Parenthood of Greater Ohio v. Hodges,
917 F.3d 908 (6th Cir. 2019) 21

Planned Parenthood of Ind., Inc. v. Comm’r of Ind. State Dep’t of Health,
699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012) 21

Planned Parenthood of Kan., Inc. v. City of Wichita,
729 F. Supp. 1282 (D. Kan. 1990)..... 19

Planned Parenthood of Mid-Mo. & E. Kan. v. Dempsey,
167 F.3d 458 (8th Cir. 1999) 21

Planned Parenthood of Minn., Inc. v. Citizens for Cmty. Action,
558 F.2d 861 (8th Cir. 1977) 26

Planned Parenthood of Sw. & Cent. Fla. v. Philip,
194 F. Supp. 3d 1213 (N.D. Fla. 2016) 21

Planned Parenthood of the Heartland v. Reynolds ex rel. State,
915 N.W.2d 206 (Iowa 2018) 20, 23, 25

Planned Parenthood Se., Inc. v. Bentley,
141 F. Supp. 3d 1207 (M.D. Ala. 2015) 26

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992)..... 16

Racing Ass’n of Cent. Iowa v. Fitzgerald,
675 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2004) 25

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)..... 16

Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Washington,
461 U.S. 540 (1983)..... 14

Rogers Grp., Inc. v. City of Fayetteville,
629 F.3d 784 (8th Cir. 2010) 26

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 16

Rust v. Sullivan,
500 U.S. 173 (1991)..... 17

Saint v. Neb. Sch. Activities Ass’n,
684 F. Supp. 626 (D. Neb. 1988)..... 27

Santi v. Santi,
633 N.W.2d 312 (Iowa 2001) 23

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963)..... 15

Singleton v. Wulff,
428 U.S. 106 (1976)..... 21

Speiser v. Randall,
357 U.S. 513 (1958)..... 15

State v. Cullison,
173 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 1970) 14

State v. Hardin,
498 N.W.2d 677 (Iowa 1993) 16, 23

State v. Ochoa,
792 N.W.2d 260 (Iowa 2010) 16

U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno,
413 U.S. 528 (1973)..... 25

Varnum v. Brien,
763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009) 22, 23, 24, 25

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I *passim*

Iowa Const., art. I

§ 1..... 22
§ 6..... 22
§ 7..... 15, 17, 19
§ 9..... 20

Statutes and Rules

2019 Iowa Acts, House File 766

§ 99 1, 9
§100 1, 9, 23

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1502..... 13, 14

Other Authorities

Bureau of Family Health, *Personal Responsibility Education Program*, Iowa Department of Public Health, <https://idph.iowa.gov/family-health/prep> (last visited May 13, 2019)..... 18

Iowa H. Debate of Apr. 27, 2019

(statement of Rep. Mascher)..... 24
(statement of Rep. Fry)..... 25

Iowa Sen. Debate of Apr. 26, 2019

(statement of Sen. Peterson) 24
(statement of Sen. Costello)..... 25
